PRODUCT TECHNICAL
LIBRARY
SAMPLES CONTACT
Bourns® BTN02G and BTN04G Series
NTC Thermistors
NEW PRODUCT BRIEF
•	 High-precision solution

Internal Code
BTN 02 G 103 F 3H F TXX
HOW TO ORDER
Vcc
Vout IC
Control Circuit
R
N
TC
PRODUCT TECHNICAL
LIBRARY
SAMPLES CONTACT
COPYRIGHT© 2025 • BOURNS, INC. •  05/25 • e/KLM2505
"Bourns" is a registered trademark of Bourns, Inc. in the U.S. and other countries.
Bourns® BTN02G and BTN04G Series
NTC Thermistors
NEW PRODUCT BRIEF
BTN02G Series – SMD NTC Thermistor for Thermal Sense
Recommended Pad LayoutProduct Dimensions
L
L1
W T
L1
Size (EIA) L W T L1
BTN02 (0201) 0.60 ± 0.05
(.024 ± .002)
0.30 ± 0.05
(.012 ± .002)
0.30 ± 0.05
(.012 ± .002)
0.15 ± 0.05
(.006 ± .002)
A B C
0.35
(.014)
0.35
(.014)
0.35
(.014)
DIMENSIONS: MM
(INCHES)
Solder Reflow Recommendations
TP
TP
CRITICAL ZONE
TLTO TP
TL
25
RAMP-UP
PREHEAT RAMP-DOWN
TSmax
TSmin
Te
m
pe
ra
tu
re
 (°
C)
t  25 °C TO PEAK
Time (seconds)
TL
TS
CAUTION:
• This product can be damaged by rapid heating, cooling or localized heating.
• Heat shocks should be avoided. Preheating and gradual cooling recommended.
• Solder gun tip temperature should be kept below 280 °C and should not touch the device directly. Contact should be less than 3 seconds
A solder gun under 30 watts is recommended.
• Excess solder volume can damage the body of the product.
A Stage 1 Preheat
Ramp

Resistance
Tolerance
B Value
25/50 °C
B Value
Tolerance
Dissipation
Factor ơ(mW/°C)
Thermal Time
Constant (sec.)
Max. Power
Rating @ 25 °C (mW)
Operating
Temperature
Range (°C)
BTN02G103�3HFT00 10k ±1 %, ±2 %, ±3 %, ±5 % 3380 ±1 % Approx. 1.0 Approx. 3.0 100 -40 to +125
BTN02G473�4AFT00 47k ±1 %, ±2 %, ±3 %, ±5 % 4050 ±1 % Approx. 1.0 Approx. 3.0 100 -40 to +125
BTN02G473�4AFT00 47k ±1 %, ±2 %, ±3 %, ±5 % 4050 ±1 % Approx. 1.0 Approx. 3.0 100 -40 to +125
BTN02G104�4EFT00 10k ±1 %, ±2 %, ±3 %, ±5 % 4250 ±1 % Approx. 1.0 Approx. 3.0 100 -40 to +125
BTN04G103�3HFT00 10k ±1 %, ±2 %, ±3 %, ±5 % 3380 ±1 % Approx. 1.7 Approx. 3.0 170 -40 to +125
BTN04G1033�TFT00 10k ±1 %, ±2 %, ±3 %, ±5 % 3900 ±1 % Approx. 1.7 Approx. 3.0 170 -40 to +125
BTN04G333�4AFT00 33k ±1 %, ±2 %, ±3 %, ±5 % 4050 ±1 % Approx. 1.7 Approx. 3.0 170 -40 to +125
BTN04G473�4AFT00 47k ±1 %, ±2 %, ±3 %, ±5 % 4050 ±1 % Approx. 1.7 Approx. 3.0 170 -40 to +125
BTN04G104�4EFT00 100k ±1 %, ±2 %, ±3 %, ±5 % 4250 ±1 % Approx. 1.7 Approx. 3.0 170 -40 to +125
� : F = ±1 %, G = ±2 %, H = ±3 %, J = ±5 %
For full characteristics, see data sheet
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS